



2685 145th Street West Rosemount, MN 55068 www.minnesotaenergyresources.com

August 16, 2021

Will Seuffert
Executive Secretary
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55101

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Re: In the Matter of Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation's Gas

Affordability Program 2020 Annual Report, Docket No. G011/M-21-224

Modified and Preferred Decision Alternatives – Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation ("MERC" or the "Company") submits the below modified Decision Alternatives for the Commission's consideration at its August 19, 2021 Agenda Meeting in the above-referenced docket, to reflect the Company's recommendations and responses from its June 28 and August 4 Reply Comments.

MERC supports Decision Alternatives 1, 21, and 25 from Commission Staff's Briefing Papers. The Company does not believe any of the additional decision alternatives are necessary or warranted.

With respect to the elimination of credit balances on GAP customer accounts, MERC recommends that the Commission take no action on Decision Alternatives 22 and 23.

As explained in MERC's August 4, 2021 Additional Reply Comments, in accordance with the Energy Assistance Program Policy Manual, the Company cannot stop applying the full amount of the EAP to a customer's account unless the household discontinues as a customer or a refund is requested by the EAP Service Provider.¹ As a result, MERC cannot eliminate instances where application of an EAP causes a credit balance to a customer's account.

If the Commission wishes to take action on the Department's recommended options, MERC proposes modified decision language to ensure such changes are consistent with Energy Assistance Program Policy Guidance.

¹ Minnesota Department of Commerce, Energy Assistance Program Policy Manual, FFY2, Chapter 3, Page 5, https://mn.gov/commerce-stat/pdfs/ffy2021-eap-policy-manual.pdf. ("If the household account is active, EAP benefits must remain on the household account, unless the household discontinues as a customer or a refund is requested by the Service Provider. In each case, refunds must be made to the Energy Assistance Program.").

Mr. Will Seuffert August 16, 2021 Page 2

Revised Decision Alternative 22. Require MERC to ensure that its affordability credits and energy assistance payments are only applied as a reduction to customers' bills and/or positive arrearage balances. (DOC, MERC)

Revised Decision Alternative 23. If applicable, require MERC to apply any existing negative arrearage balance as an immediate credit to the applicable customers' bills until the credit is used up. If MERC cannot fully apply the negative arrearage balance related to customer affordability credits over a 12-month period, for issues such as a customer leaving MERC's service territory, MERC should add the credit to the tracker balance, where the funds can be applied to other customers. (DOC)

Additionally, if the Commission approves Revised Decision Alternative 22, Revised Decision Alternative 23, and/or Decision Alternative 25 from Commission Staff Briefing Papers, MERC also proposes the following New Decision Alternative, to reflect the Company's proposal to submit a compliance filing once it has completed the steps necessary to implement the proposed changes:

New Decision Alternative ##. Require MERC to submit a compliance filing upon implementation of the changes to its GAP in accordance with the Commission's Order, with revised tariff language reflecting the date those changes are implemented.

With respect to the Energy CENTS Coalition's requests and recommendations reflected in Decision Alternatives 26 through 29, the Company has already provided information responsive to each of these requests in its June 28, 2021 Reply Comments. As a result, those alternatives are not necessary and MERC recommends that the Commission take no action with respect to Decision Alternatives 26 through 29.

Please contact me at (414) 221-4208 if you have any questions regarding the information in this filing. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Joylyn C. Hoffman Malueg

Joseph C. Hogma Maluegy

Project Specialist 3

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation

cc: Service List

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation's Gas Affordability Program 2020 Annual Report

Docket No. G011/M-21-224

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kristin M. Stastny, hereby certify that on the 16th day of August, 2021, on behalf of Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation (MERC) I electronically filed a true and correct copy of the enclosed Letter on www.edockets.state.mn.us. Said documents were also served via U.S. mail and electronic service as designated on the attached service list.

Dated this 16th day of August, 2021.

/s/ Kristin M. Stastny
Kristin M. Stastny

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Michael	Ahern	ahern.michael@dorsey.co m	Dorsey & Whitney, LLP	50 S 6th St Ste 1500 Minneapolis, MN 554021498	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Daryll	Fuentes	energy@usg.com	USG Corporation	550 W Adams St Chicago, IL 60661	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Joylyn C	Hoffman Malueg	Joylyn.hoffmanmalueg@we cenergygroup.com	Minnesota Energy Resources	2685 145th St W Rosemount, MN 55068	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Pam	Marshall	pam@energycents.org	Energy CENTS Coalition	823 7th St E St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Brian	Meloy	brian.meloy@stinson.com	STINSON LLP	50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.co m	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Catherine	Phillips	Catherine.Phillips@wecene rgygroup.com	Minnesota Energy Resources	231 West Michigan St Milwaukee, WI 53203	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012131	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Elizabeth	Schmiesing	eschmiesing@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.	225 South Sixth Street Suite 3500 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Will	Seuffert	Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Colleen	Sipiorski	Colleen.Sipiorski@wecener gygroup.com	Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation	700 North Adams St Green Bay, WI 54307	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Richard	Stasik	richard.stasik@wecenergyg roup.com	Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation (HOLDING)	231 West Michigan St - P321 Milwaukee, WI 53203	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Kristin	Stastny	kstastny@taftlaw.com	Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP	2200 IDS Center 80 South 8th St Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-224_Official
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-224_Official